

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DCCC,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as
Co-Chair of the State Board of Elections;
DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity
as Co-Chair of the State Board of Elections;
ANDREW J. SPANO, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the State Board of Elections;
ANTHONY J. CASALE, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the State Board of Elections;
TODD D. VALENTINE, in his official capacity
as Co-Executive Director of the State Board of
Elections; and KRISTEN ZEBROWSKI-
STAVISKY, in her official capacity as Co-
Executive Director of the State Board of
Elections,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE, and NEW YORK REPUBLICAN
STATE COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-01029 (RA)

**PLAINTIFF DCCC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Wrong Church Ballots cast due to official error are rejected in their entirety. 2

 B. Wrong County Ballots are rejected. 4

 C. Absentee ballots missing a USPS Postmark are also rejected. 5

 D. Many otherwise valid absentee ballots are rejected for technical deficiencies..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiff is substantially likely to succeed on the merits. 7

 A. The Ballot Rejection Practices violate due process. 7

 1. The Ballot Rejection Practices violate substantive due process. 8

 a. The Ballot Rejection Practices are fundamentally unfair..... 8

 2. The Ballot Rejection Practices also violate procedural due process. 11

 B. The Ballot Rejection Practices unduly burden the right to vote. 16

 C. The Ballot Rejection Practices violate the Equal Protection Clause..... 21

 D. The Ballot Rejection Practices violate the Civil Rights Act. 24

 II. Plaintiff will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction. 26

 III. The balance of the equities and public interest favor an injunction..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

RETRIEVED FROM DEPOSIT COPY DOCUMENT.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	13
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	10
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	11
<i>Common Cause/N.Y. v. Brehm</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16, 21
<i>Conn. Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 965 (2020).....	17, 18
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16-cv-607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....	17
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	11
<i>Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019) (Pryor, J., concurring).....	14, 15, 16

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... *passim*

Griffin v. Burns,
570 F.2d 1065 (1978).....8, 9

Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City,
397 U.S. 50 (1970).....21

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
487 F. Supp. 2d 90 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....7, 9, 21

Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)9

Kaluczky v. City of White Plains,
57 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 1995).....8

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....17

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015).....17, 26

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)21

Martin v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....24

Martin v. Kemp,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... *passim*

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....13

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)27

Nat’l Coal. On Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....26

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted,
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) *passim*

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....7, 21

Raetzel v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.,
762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990)12

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....27

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 554–55 (1964).....14

Rivera-Powell v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections,
470 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2006).....13, 14

Roe v. Alabama,
43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)8, 10

Saucedo v. Gardner,
335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....12, 13, 14

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F. 3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)24

Self Advoc. Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger,
464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020).....7, 11, 13, 14

Taylor v. Louisiana,
419 U.S. 522 (1975).....18

Tenney v. Oswego Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
71 Misc. 3d 400, 142 N.Y.S.3d 288 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)5, 10, 23

United States v. Berks Cnty.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003)18

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....7, 14

Williams v. Salerno,
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....26

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....7

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....7, 14

Zessar v. Helander,
 No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006)11, 13, 15

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)24

Cal. Elec. Code § 14310(a)(3)15

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-10225

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-102.225

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-10425

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-10625

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-302(2).....2

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-302(3)(e)9, 12

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-302(e)(ii).....2

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-4104

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-4124, 5

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412(1).....5

N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(3).....6, 23

N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(3)(b).....6

N. Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(7)(d).....14

Other Authorities

Hearing Before the S. Standing Comm. on Elections, the S. Standing Comm. on
 Local Gov., the Assembly Standing Comm. on Election Law, and the
 Assembly Standing Comm. on Local Govs., 2020 Leg. (N.Y. Aug. 11, 2020)4

N.M. Admin. Code § 1.10.22.9(H)-(N)15

N. Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 6210.216
